Electrical Examiners Board (Tuesday, February 4, 2025)

Generated by Betty Nickerson on Wednesday, February 5, 2025

Meeting called to order at 6:00 PM

Members present

Ron Derby Ronald Phetteplace Robert Spence Dale Abell

Members absent

Don Haskin

1. CALL TO ORDER

Call to Order the Board of Electrical Examiners

2. ROLL CALL

Roll Call of the Board of Electrical Examiners

3. REVIEW AND APPROVE MINUTES

A. Review and approve minutes of December 3, 2024
Motion to approve the Board of Electrical Examiners meeting minutes from December 3, 2024
Motion by Ronald Phetteplace, second by Robert Spence.
Final Resolution: Motion Carries
Yea: Ronald Phetteplace, Ron Derby, Robert Spence, Dale Abell

4. SECRETARY'S REPORT

A. Secretary Report Amber Harding, Building Official gave the secretary report for December 2024 and January 2025.

5. NEW BUSINESS

A. Low Voltage and Homeowner exam scores

Three exams were given on January 16, 2025. Dale Abell and Ron Derby proxied the exam. There were two homeowner exams and one low voltage/restricted exam. One homeowner passed with an 88%, one homeowner failed with a 39%. The person who took the low voltage/restricted exam failed with an 58%.

6. BEE ROUND TABLE

A. Round Table

Ron Derby announced he will be retiring from SMECO and the Board of Electrical Examiners in March 2025. Ron discussed the new hire may want to serve on the board once hired but there were other candidates that are interested in serving as well. Amber Harding will contact Diane Gleissner to find out the procedure on electing a replacement board member.

7. ADJOURN

Adjourn the Board of Electrical Examiners February 4, 2025 Motion to adjourn the Board of Electrical Examiners February 4, 2025 Motion by Robert Spence, second by Dale Abell. Final Resolution: Motion Carries Yea: Ronald Phetteplace, Ron Derby, Robert Spence, Dale Abell Meeting Adjourn 6:08 PM